Company, to participate in the proceeds from the sale of all surplus assets in proportion to the number of and amounts paid up on shares held.
Ordinary shares entitle their holder to one vote, either in person or by proxy, at a meeting of the Company.

(B) CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Company manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concerns while maximising the return to
shareholders through the optimisation of net debt and total equity balances.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to
shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The capital structure of the Company is monitored using net debt to headline EBITDA from continuing operations ratio. Net debt is calculated as
total interest-bearing liabilities, plus earnouts, less cash and cash equivalents. Headline EBITDA is defined as headline consolidated earnings before
interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation from continuing operations and is adjusted for significant items.

The net debt to headline EBITDA from continuing operations ratio for the Group at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 was as follows:

Consolidated Entity

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Total borrowings (including lease liabilities) 192,000 316,748

Add: earnouts 4,196 17,120

Less: cash and cash equivalents (74,812) (63,524)

Net debt 121,384 270,344

Headline EBITDA from continuing operations 106,500 116,700

Net debt to headline EBITDA ratio 1.1x 2.3x

NOTE 25. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES – DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

Consolidated Entity

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Accrued revenue 3,650 10,270

Prepayments 175 187

Intangible assets 23,617 76,347

Other 1,302 —

Gross deferred tax liabilities 28,744 86,804

Movements

Opening balance 86,804 94,023

Credited to profit or loss (44,713) (9,151)

Acquisition of subsidiaries — 1,954

Disposal of controlled entities (13,347) (22)

Closing balance 28,744 86,804

Movements – consolidated

Accrued
revenue

$’000

Pre-
payments

$’000

Intangible
assets
 $'000

Other
$'000

Total
$’000

At 1 January 2018 13,260 61 80,445 257 94,023

(Credited)/charged to profit or loss (2,968) 126 (6,052) (257) (9,151)

Acquisition of subsidiaries — — 1,954 — 1,954

Disposal of controlled entity (22) — — — (22)

At 31 December 2018 10,270 187 76,347 — 86,804

(Credited)/charged to profit or loss (6,620) 2 (39,401) 1,306 (44,713)

Disposal of controlled entities — (14) (13,329) (4) (13,347)

At 31 December 2019 3,650 175 23,617 1,302 28,744

NOTE 26. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES – PROVISIONS

Consolidated Entity

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Employee benefits 4,242 5,345

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (CONTINUED)

WPP AUNZ ANNUAL REPORT 2019

136 137

Impact to post-
tax profit 2019

AUD '000

Impact to post-
tax profit 2018

AUD '000

Canadian dollar (CAD) (48) (53)

Great British Pound (GBP) (3) 8

Indonesian Rupiah (IDR) (7) 62

Malaysian Ringgit (MYR) 39 26

New Zealand dollar (NZD) (281) (702)

Singapore dollar (SGD) 1 (92)

United States dollar (USD) 125 20

(174) (731)

(II) INTEREST RATE RISK
Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates.

The Group did not hold any derivative financial instruments as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018.

(B) CREDIT RISK
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations, resulting in a financial loss to the Group. Credit risk arises
from cash and cash equivalents and receivables due from customers.

The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral where appropriate, as a means